Ryanair Holdings’ shareholders have approved a number of share option plans for employees and
directors. Ryanair Holdings has also issued share options to certain of its senior managers. For details of all
outstanding share options, see “Item 10. Additional Information––Options to Purchase Securities from
Registrant or Subsidiaries.”

107

Item 7. Major Shareholders and Related Party Transactions

As of June 30, 2010, 1,483,867,225 Ordinary Shares were outstanding. At that date, 118,335,860
ADRs, representing 591,679,300 Ordinary Shares, were held of record in the United States by 81 holders, and
represented in the aggregate 39.9% of the number of Ordinary Shares then outstanding. See “Item 10.
Additional InformationArticles of Association” and “Limitations on Share Ownership by Non-EU
Nationals.”

MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

Based on information available to Ryanair Holdings, the following table summarizes the holdings of
those shareholders holding 3% or more of the Ordinary Shares as of June 30, 2010, June 30, 2009 and June 30,
2008, the latest practicable date prior to the Company’s publication of its statutory annual report in each of the
relevant years.

As of June 30, 2010

As of June 30, 2009

As of June 30, 2008

No. of Shares
% of
Class

No. of
Shares

% of
Class

No. of
Shares

% of
Class

Capital Research and Management
Company..... 227,952,645 15.36% 195,559,515 13.24% 211,322,630 14.29%

Michael O’Leary (a)..... 60,035,418  4.04%  60,000,016  4.06%  65,000,016  4.39%
Gilder Gagnon Howe & Co. LLC (b).....Not Reportable n/a  76,570,295  5.19%  93,372,870  6.31%
FMR LLC (b) ..... Not Reportable n/a  64,938,500  4.40%  46,806,380   3.15%
FIL Limited (b) ..... Not Reportable n/a  62,235,643  4.22%  51,086,444   3.44%
Chieftain Capital Management Inc (b) ...Not Reportable n/a  52,789,800  3.58%  77,871,400  5.27%

______________
(a) On June 5, 2009, Michael O'Leary sold 5 million Ordinary Shares at �3.75 per share in a private sale
conducted outside the United States in accordance with Regulation S under the Securities Act.
(b) These shareholdings have passed below the reportable threshold in Ireland of 3% and are therefore
undisclosed as of June 30, 2010.

As of June 30, 2010, the directors and executive officers of Ryanair Holdings as a group owned
75,266,933 Ordinary Shares, representing 5.07% of Ryanair Holdings’ outstanding Ordinary Shares as of such
date. See also Note 19(d) to the consolidated financial statements included herein.